
 

1 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

 
Date:  June 24, 2025 
 
To:   Frank A. Nastasi, City Manager 
  
From:  Robert J. Bruner, Deputy City Manager 
  Chris Wilson, Assistant City Manager 

Rob Maleszyk, Chief Financial Officer 
  Kyle Vieth, Controller 

Emily Dumas, Library Director 
Phillip Kwik, Library Assistant Director 
Emily Frontera, Purchasing Manager 

 
Subject:  Contract Extension -  Troy Public Library Consulting Services 
 
 
History 
In April 2023, Troy City Council contracted with ReThinking Libraries to assist Troy Public Library staff 
in creating a 2024-2028 Strategic Plan for the Library (Resolution #2023-04-061-J-4a). That plan 
cited deficiencies in the building and concluded that the building is dramatically undersized and 
functionally obsolete for a modern library. Council instructed staff to take the next steps in pursuing 
additional space for the library. 
 
As a result of that decision, in July 2024, the Council renewed the City’s contract with ReThinking 
Libraries to continue to provide consulting for staff and strategic analysis regarding expanded space 
(Resolution #2024-07-093). That contract expires at the end of FY2025. 
 
At this point, Library staff is seeking approval to extend the contract with ReThinking Libraries for 
professional consulting services for six months through December 31, 2025, as the City moves 
toward a bond vote for a new library. Consultants will continue to develop comparative analysis of 
similar libraries and communities, and more exact space programming allocations; and support staff 
in developing operational and organizational processes that will be impacted by a new larger facility.  
 
Purchasing 
Rethinking Libraries has offered to extend their consulting services to the City of Troy Library for an 
additional six months as detailed in the attached contract dated June 20, 2025 for an amount not to 
exceed $28,000, plus any incurred travel expenses if required.  
 
Financial 
The Library has funds available for this project, in the Library’s FY2026 operating budget, 
271.790.816.010 – Consultant Services. 
 
 
 
 


[bookmark: _Hlk110865131]Contract Extension - Troy Public Library Consulting Services

[bookmark: _Hlk120860751][bookmark: _Hlk120860787]RESOLVED, That in the best interest of the City, Troy City Council APPROVES extending the contract with ReThinking Libraries, of Ft. Collins, CO, for Troy Public Library Consulting Services for a not to exceed amount of $28,000, plus travel expenses if required, as detailed in the attached contract dated June 20, 2025; 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is CONTINGENT upon the submission of properly executed contract documents, including insurance certificates and all other specified requirements.



BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AUTHORIZES the Library Director to EXECUTE the attached contract agreement with ReThinking Libraries, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original minutes of this meeting.  

fronterae
File Attachment
Rethinking Libraries Contract - Council Resolution- June 2025.docx



 

2 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

Recommendation 
City Management recommends extending the contract with ReThinking Libraries, of Ft. Collins, CO, 
for Troy Public Library Consulting Services, as detailed in the attached contract agreement, in the 
amount not to exceed $28,000 plus any incurred travel expenses if required. 



RETHINKING LIBRARIES, LLC 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

 

Drafted: 6/20/2025 
1 of 5 

This Contract made and entered into on this _____ day of June 2025, by and between the City of 
Troy Public Library located at 510 W Big Beaver Rd, Troy, MI 48084, hereinafter called the 
"CLIENT," and ReThinking Library, LLC (RTL) located at 508 Villanova CT, Fort Collins, CO 
80525 hereinafter called the "CONSULTANT”.    
 
I.  Services 
The CLIENT and the CONSULTANT agree as set forth below: 
A. CONSULTANT is in the business of providing facility vision, assessments, guidance, and 

recommendations for improving the design, usability, efficiency, and aesthetics of public libraries 
and generally guiding libraries through the process of evaluating and designing new or renovated 
library facilities. 

B. Rob Cullin shall serve as the Lead Principal on this project with Janet Nelson in full support and 
engagement throughout.  Other RTL Associates will also likely be engaged to help with various 
aspects of the project. 

 
Service Details (Community Information & Facility Change Support) 
• Support TPL through the process of community information support around the bond process 

o Comparative analysis of similar libraries/communities 
o Space allocation comparisons, additional benchmarks, etc. 

• Support TPL leadership and staff and they look at how operational and organization changes will 
be impacted by a new facility, and work through those potential changes and how they will impact 
the final design/layout 

o Work with staff and the various departments through adaptation and ensuring that the 
design/layout takes into account their needs and efficient work flows 

• Support TPL leadership, staff, and the Friends of the Library through the changes and those 
impact the Friends Bookstore/Gift Shop. 

o Work with the Friends and Staff to ensure space, positioning, and final layout work for the 
Friends and support their mission to support the Library 

• Support the library (in-person or virtually) in any additional needed community/stakeholder 
engagement or discussion sessions 

 
 
II.  Point of Contact 
 
For purposes of this engagement, Emily Dumas, Library Director, will act as the primary point of 
contact for the CLIENT and Janet Nelson will act as the first point of contact for CONSULTANT 
concerning this Project with Rob Cullin being the secondary point of contact.   
 
III. Contract Costs  
 
Project will be handled as a time and material agreement with a NOT TO EXCEED amount of $28,000 
unless otherwise agreed to by CLIENT in writing. Time for Principal Consultants: Rob Cullin and Janet 
Nelson will be billed at $150/hour, and other RTL associates billed at $100/hour. Work as outlined in 
the proposal will include project management, staff and community input and survey, facility and 
space analysis, concept development with recommendations, and budgetary estimates to coincide 
with these recommendations.  Any incurred expenses (onsite travel IF requested and approved in 
writing by TPL) will be billed at costs. 
 
 
 



RETHINKING LIBRARIES, LLC 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

 

Drafted: 6/20/2025 
2 of 5 

IV. Timetable for Completion of the Consultation and Reports 
 
CONSULTANT will work with CLIENT to ensure that project progresses in a timely manner. Contract 
time frame is through December 31, 2025 at which point this agreement will end. 
 
V. Payment Schedule 
 

• As this is a time and material project, all expended work and incurred expenses will be 
billed on a monthly basis at the aforementioned rates. 

• The monthly invoices will provide detailed information on the hours spent on all project 
related tasks by day by consultant. 

• All expenses will be billed to the CLIENT at their cost to RTL. 
 

Payments should be made in 30 days or less whenever possible. 
 
 
VI. Additional Services and the use of Subcontractors 
 
Any work above and beyond this scope must be pre-approved by the CLIENT in writing and will be 
billed on a time and material basis for hours completed at the rates of $150/hour for Rob Cullin or 
Janet Nelson, and $100/hour for other non-professional Associates, plus reasonable associated out of 
pocket expenses at cost  
 
CONSULTANT reserves the right to engage subcontractors subject to approval by CLIENT for the 
purposes of providing services herein, granted that those services are deemed necessary and in 
support of the project.  Primary responsibility for the project and primary communications with the 
CLIENT shall not be sub-contracted. 
 
VII. Ownership of Intellectual Property 
 
To the extent that CONSULTANT has received payment of compensation as provided in this 
Contract, CONSULTANT hereby assigns to CLIENT all right, title, and interest in any intellectual 
property created or developed by CONSULTANT for CLIENT under this Contract including any 
reports generated herein.  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, it is understood and agreed that 
CONSULTANT may incorporate proprietary routines, sub routines, libraries, tools, interfaces, 
methodologies, procedures, templates or controls that CONSULTANT has developed, refined or 
licensed over time (and apart from the work done for CLIENT by CONSULTANT) for the efficient 
execution of common functions (collectively “CONSULTANT Proprietary Works”.)  With respect to 
these CONSULTANT Proprietary Works, all right, title and interest remain with CONSULTANT.  
Further, CONSULTANT and its personnel shall be free to use and employ its and their general skills, 
know-how, and expertise, and to use, disclose, and employ any generalized ideas, concepts, know-
how, methods, techniques, or skills gained or learned during the course of any assignment, so long as 
it or they acquire and apply such information without disclosure of any confidential or proprietary 
information of CLIENT and without any unauthorized disclosure of work product. CONSULTANT also 
reserves the right to share the in READ-ONLY form any public documents that results from the 
project, as required to further its business interests with current and future clients. 
 
VIII.  Confidentiality/Mutual Non-Disclosure/Reliance on Client’s Information 
 
Each party acknowledges that in connection with this Contract it may receive certain confidential, 
sensitive or proprietary technical and business information and materials of the other party 



RETHINKING LIBRARIES, LLC 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

 

Drafted: 6/20/2025 
3 of 5 

(hereinafter, “Confidential Information”).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, CONSULTANT 
acknowledges that CLIENT is a governmental unit which is subject to Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) and/or Indiana Access to Public Records Act (APRA) requests for information and as such, 
public records that are not exempt from disclosure may be provided to CLIENT under this 
engagement and may be subject to such FOIA or APRA requests. Moreover, any materials presented 
at any meeting of the Board of Trustees may be included in the board packet which is posted on the 
CLIENT website and generally available to the CLIENT employees, its patrons, and the general 
public.  Each party, its agents and employees shall hold and maintain in strict confidence all 
Confidential Information, shall not disclose Confidential Information to any third party, and shall not 
use any Confidential Information except as may be necessary to perform its obligations under the 
proposal contained in Attachment A except as may be required by a court or governmental authority. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential Information shall not include any information that is in the 
public domain or becomes publicly known through no fault of the receiving party, or is otherwise 
properly received from a third party without an obligation of confidentiality.  
 
CLIENT acknowledges and agrees that CONSULTANT will be using and relying on information 
provided to CONSULTANT without assuming any responsibility for independent verification thereof 
and that CONSULTANT does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such 
information or any other information regarding CLIENT. 

CLIENT shall:  (a) provide CONSULTANT with reliable, accurate and complete information, and such 
information will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary in order to make the statements therein not misleading in light of the circumstances under 
which such statements are made, as required; (b) promptly notify CONSULTANT if CLIENT learns of 
any material inaccuracy or misstatement in, or omission from, any information previously provided to 
CONSULTANT; and (c) make timely decisions and obtain required management approvals. 
 
IX.   Responsibilities of CONSULTANT and CLIENT 
 
CONSULTANT is responsible for completing the project described in this Contract in a timely fashion.   
CLIENT and CLIENT'S representatives are responsible for cooperating with CONSULTANT by, 
among other things, furnishing the required information, services, and decisions relating to this 
Contract as expeditiously as necessary for the orderly progress of the project. 
 
X.   Limitation of Liability 
 
The liability of the CLIENT and the CONSULTANT shall be limited to the total amount of 
compensation included in this Contract. In no event shall CONSULTANT be liable for any loss of profit 
or revenue by CLIENT, or for any other consequential, incidental, indirect or economic damages 
incurred or suffered by CLIENT arising as a result of or related to CONSULTANT's work whether in 
contract, tort, or otherwise, even if CLIENT has advised of the possibility of such loss or damages. 
 
Up to and including the limits of its liability, CONSULTANT shall indemnify and hold CLIENT and its 
employees, contractors, and agents harmless from and against any claims, demands, losses, damages, 
and expenses (i) resulting from any claim that CONSULTANT is not an independent contractor, (ii) 
resulting from a breach by CONSULTANT of its covenants or obligations under this Agreement, (iii) 
related to or resulting from any negligent or intentional act performed by CONSULTANT in the scope of 
performing its duties under this Contract, and/or (iv) Workers’ Compensation claims incurred by 
CONSULTANT’s employees in the course of providing services to CLIENT.  In no event shall CLIENT 
be liable for any consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, losses, or expenses in any such 
circumstance, even if it has been advised of their possible existence.  CLIENT shall similarly indemnify 



RETHINKING LIBRARIES, LLC 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

 

Drafted: 6/20/2025 
4 of 5 

and hold CONSULTANT harmless from any claim or loss resulting from the conduct of CLIENT’s 
officials, employees, agents, or other contractors.  
 
XI.   Termination of Contract 
 
Either party may terminate this Contract for any reason after providing 30 days’ advance written 
notice, unless both parties agree in writing that notice has been provided and this Contract should be 
terminated in fewer than 30 days. In the event of termination for any reason, CONSULTANT shall be 
compensated for the services and expenses performed and incurred through the date of termination. 
and CLIENT shall pay all expenses, fees, out of pockets incurred through and up to, the date of 
cancellation. In the event of termination by CLIENT and upon full payment of compensation as 
provided herein, CONSULTANT grants to CLIENT full right and title with respect to those deliverables 
provided to and accepted by CLIENT as of the date of termination. 
 
XII. Arbitration 
 
In the event of a dispute regarding the meaning or performance of this Contract, the Parties shall first 
attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute, without formal legal proceedings, via a telephone 
conference or other meeting.  If a resolution or settlement cannot be reached through such informal 
means, the Parties agree to submit such dispute to binding arbitration, with each Party responsible for 
its own respective attorney fees and costs, unless the arbitrator agrees in his/her discretion that an 
award of attorney’s fees and costs to the prevailing Party is appropriate, in which case the arbitrator 
can award such fees and costs.  The arbitration shall be governed by the then applicable American 
Arbitration Association rules for commercial arbitration.  The Parties shall each be responsible for 
paying fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the arbitrator’s fee.  To the extent that it cannot be held 
remotely, any arbitration proceeding will be held in Detroit, MI and Michigan law will control the 
interpretation of this Contract, as well as the parties’ rights and liabilities pursuant to the terms of this 
Contract.  
 
XIII. Relationship of the Parties 
 
The performance by CONSULTANT of its duties and obligations under this Contract shall be that of 
an independent contractor, and nothing herein shall create or imply an agency relationship between 
CONSULTANT and CLIENT, nor shall this Contract be deemed to constitute a joint venture or 
partnership between the parties.  CONSULTANT shall retain the right to perform work for others 
during the term of this Contract.  CLIENT shall retain the right to cause work of the same kind or a 
different kind to be performed by its own personnel or other consultants during the term of this 
Agreement. 
 
XIV. Employee Solicitation/Hiring 
 
During the period of this Contract and for twelve (12) months thereafter, neither party shall directly or 
indirectly solicit or offer employment to or hire any employee, former employee, subcontractor, or 
former subcontractor of the other. The terms "former employee" and "former subcontractor" shall 
include only those employees or subcontractors of either party who were employed or utilized by that 
party on date this Contract is last executed.  
 
XV. Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

A. Except as provided herein, neither party may assign this Contract, in whole or in part, without 
the prior written consent of the other party. This Contract shall inure to the benefit of, and be 



RETHINKING LIBRARIES, LLC 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

 

Drafted: 6/20/2025 
5 of 5 

binding upon, the parties hereto, together with their respective legal representatives, 
successors, and assigns, as permitted herein. 

B. If any term of this Contract is found to be unenforceable or contrary to applicable state or 
federal law, it shall be modified to the least extent necessary to make it enforceable, and the 
remaining portions of this Contract will remain in full force and effect. 

C. Neither party shall be held responsible for any delay or failure in performance of any part of 
this Contract to the extent such delay is caused by events or circumstances beyond the 
delayed party's reasonable control. 

D. The waiver by any party of any breach of covenant shall not be construed to be a waiver of 
any succeeding breach or any other covenant. No custom or practice of the parties that varies 
from this Contract shall constitute a waiver of the right of a party to demand exact compliance.  
All waivers must be in writing, and signed by the party waiving its rights. This Contract may be 
modified only by a written instrument executed by authorized representatives of the parties 
hereto. 

E. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject 
matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements, proposals, negotiations, representations, 
or communications relating to the subject matter.  

F. The headings contained in this Contract have been inserted solely for the convenience of the 
parties and shall be of no force or effect in the interpretation of the provisions in this Contract. 

G. Contract is valid through December 31, 2025. 
 
 
XVI. Signatures 
This Contract is effective when it is by authorized representatives of each party. The contract may be 
executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will constitute an original agreement, but is not 
enforceable until delivery and exchange of the executed counterparts. Copies of this Contract 
(including facsimiles) have the same force and effect as a signed original document. 
 
CLIENT: CONSULTANT: 
Troy Public Library       ReThinking Libraries, LLC   
       Robert S Cullin 
       Managing Principal 

 

By:                                                      By: _____________________ 
 Signature Signature  
  

                                                           
Date Signed Date Signed 

 


	Rethinking Libraries Contract - Council Memo - June 2025
	RTL_Troy PL_Facility_VisioningPllanning _Support_Contract_FINALV2 June 20 2025
	I.  Services
	Service Details (Community Information & Facility Change Support)
	II.  Point of Contact
	III. Contract Costs

	IV. Timetable for Completion of the Consultation and Reports
	V. Payment Schedule
	VI. Additional Services and the use of Subcontractors


	CLIENT acknowledges and agrees that CONSULTANT will be using and relying on information provided to CONSULTANT without assuming any responsibility for independent verification thereof and that CONSULTANT does not assume responsibility for the accuracy...
	IX.   Responsibilities of CONSULTANT and CLIENT
	X.   Limitation of Liability
	XI.   Termination of Contract
	XVI. Signatures



